

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

---

CASE NO. SC03-17

LOWER COURT CASE NO. 87-2719 CF

---

ANTHONY JOHN PONTICELLI,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,  
IN AND FOR MARION COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

---

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

LINDA McDERMOTT  
Florida Bar No. 0102857  
McClain & McDermott, P.A.  
141 N.E. 30<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilton Manors, FL 33334  
(850) 322-2172

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	i
STANDARD OF REVIEW . . . . .	ii
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT . . . . .	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . .	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . .	2
A.    THE TRIAL RECORD . . . . .	2
B.    THE DIRECT APPEAL . . . . .	19
C.    THE POSTCONVICTION PROCEEDINGS . . . . .	20
1.    The Days and Hours Preceding the Crime . . . . .	20
2.    The Prosecution . . . . .	26
3.    Mr. Ponticelli's Pre-Trial Incarceration . . . . .	28
4.    Mr. Ponticelli's Background . . . . .	30
5.    Mr. Ponticelli's Mental Health . . . . .	38

ARGUMENT

ARGUMENT I

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. PONTICELLI'S CLAIM THAT HIS RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS UNDER THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION AND HIS RIGHTS UNDER THE FIFTH, SIXTH AND EIGHTH AMENDMENTS WERE VIOLATED, BECAUSE THE STATE WITHHELD EVIDENCE WHICH WAS MATERIAL AND EXCULPATORY IN NATURE AND/OR PRESENTED FALSE EVIDENCE. SUCH OMISSIONS RENDERED DEFENSE COUNSEL'S REPRESENTATION INEFFECTIVE AND PREVENTED A FULL ADVERSARIAL TESTING . . . . . 52

ARGUMENT II

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO ADDRESS MR. PONTICELLI'S CLAIM THAT TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE AT THE PENALTY PHASE OF HIS CAPITAL TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION . . . . . 65

A. DEFICIENT PERFORMANCE . . . . . 65

B. PREJUDICE . . . . . 69

ARGUMENT III

THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. PONTICELLI'S CLAIM THAT HIS TRIAL COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE PRE-TRIAL AND AT THE GUILT PHASE OF HIS TRIAL IN VIOLATION OF MR. PONTICELLI'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. . . . . 80

A. COMPETENCY . . . . . 81

B. TRIAL DEFENSE . . . . . 83

ARGUMENT IV

MR. PONTICELLI DID NOT RECEIVE COMPETENT ASSISTANCE FROM A MENTAL HEALTH EXPERT AS HE WAS ENTITLED TO UNDER AKE V. OKLAHOMA IN VIOLATION OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHT AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS . . . . . 92

ARGUMENT V

THE LOWER COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. PONTICELLI AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING ON SEVERAL OF HIS CLAIMS . 94

A. MR. PONTICELLI WAS INCOMPETENT DURING HIS CAPITAL TRIAL AND SENTENCING PROCEEDINGS IN VIOLATION OF THE UNITED STATES AND FLORIDA CONSTITUTIONS . . . . . 94

B. THE STATE'S USE OF A JAILHOUSE AGENT VIOLATED MR. PONTICELLI'S FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. . . . . 95

C. MR. PONTICELLI'S SENTENCING JURY WAS MISLED BY COMMENTS AND INSTRUCTIONS WHICH DILUTED ITS RESPONSIBILITY . . . . . 98



D.	MR. PONTICELLI'S SENTENCE OF DEATH VIOLATES THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO MR. PONTICELLI TO PROVE THAT DEATH WAS INAPPROPRIATE . . . . .	99
E.	THE COURT OVERBROADLY AND VAGUELY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE MURDER FOR THE PURPOSES OF PECUNIARY GAIN IN VIOLATION OF <u>ESPINOSA V. FLORIDA</u> , <u>STRINGER V. BLACK</u> AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. INSTRUCTION ON PECUNIARY GAIN WAS IMPROPER AND DID NOT APPLY TO THE FACTS OF THIS CASE . . . . .	100
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	100
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	101
	CERTIFICATION OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE . . . . .	101

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Ake v. Oklahoma,</u> 470 U.S. 68 (1985) . . . . .	92
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 451 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	69
<u>Bassett v. State,</u> 541 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989) . . . . .	80
<u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78, 88 (1935) . . . . .	61
<u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83, 87 (1963) . . . . .	53
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	99
<u>Caraway v. Beto,</u> 421 F.2d 636, 637 (5th Cir. 1970) . . . . .	81
<u>Chambers v. Armontrout,</u> 907 F.2d 825 (8th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	81
<u>Davis v. Alabama,</u> 596 F.2d 1214, 1217 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	81
<u>Escobedo v. Illinois,</u> 378 U.S. 478 (1964) . . . . .	96
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) . . . . .	99, 100
<u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 505 U.S. 1079 (1992) Florida, 505 . . . . .	1, 19
<u>Evitts v. Lucey,</u> 469 U.S. 387 (1985) . . . . .	95
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 622 So. 2d 1325 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	53
<u>Giglio v. United States,</u> 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .	60
<u>Goodwin v. Balkcom,</u> 684 F.2d 794 (11th Cir. 1982) . . . . .	81



<u>Gray v. Netherland,</u> 518 U.S. 152 (1996)	61
<u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989)	81
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> ___ So. 2d ___ (Fla. July 3, 2003)	87
<u>Hildwin v. Dugger,</u> 654 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 1995)	80
<u>Hoffman v. State,</u> 800 So. 2d 174 (Fla. 2001)	53
<u>James v. Singletary,</u> 967 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1992)	95
<u>Kirby v. Illinois,</u> 92 S. Ct. 1877 (1972)	97
<u>Kyles v. Whitley,</u> 514 U.S. 419 (1995)	61
<u>Laferty v. Cook,</u> 949 F.2d 1546 (10th Cir. 1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 112 S. Ct. 1942 (1992)	95
<u>Maine v. Moulton,</u> 106 S. Ct. 477 (1985)	98
<u>Massiah v. United States,</u> 377 U.S. 201 (1964)	97
<u>Mauldin v. Wainwright,</u> 723 F.2d 799 (11th Cir. 1984)	93
<u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988)	69
<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	96
<u>Mooney v. Holohan,</u> 294 U.S. 103 (1935)	61
<u>Murphy v. Puckett,</u> 893 F.2d 94 (5th Cir. 1990), 893 F.2d 94	100
<u>Nixon v. State,</u> 758 So. 2d 618 (Fla. 2000)	87

<u>Occhicone v. State,</u> 768 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 2000)	53
<u>Pate v. Robinson,</u> 383 U.S. 375 (1966)	95
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	80
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 608 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1992)	80
<u>Ponticelli v. Florida,</u> 506 U.S. 802 (1992)	1, 19
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 593 So. 2d 483 (Fla. 1991)	1, 19, 70
<u>Ponticelli v. State,</u> 618 So. 2d 154 (Fla. 1993)	1, 20
<u>Proffitt v. United States,</u> 582 U.S. 854 (4th Cir. 1978)	93
<u>Rogers v. State,</u> 782 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 2001)	53
<u>Rose v. State,</u> 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996)	69
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	99
<u>State v. Huggins,</u> 788 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 2001)	53
<u>State v. Michael,</u> 530 So. 2d 929 (Fla. 1988)	69
<u>State v. Riechmann,</u> 777 So. 2d 342 (Fla. 2000)	69
<u>Stevens v. State,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989)	69
<u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	80
<u>Strickler v. Greene,</u> 527 U.S. 263 (1999)	53

<u>The Florida Bar v. Feinberg,</u> 760 So.2d 933 (Fla. 2000)	61
<u>United States v. Alzate,</u> 47 F.3d 1103 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995)	61
<u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985)	53
<u>United States v. Cronin,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984)	88
<u>United States v. Fessel,</u> 531 F.2d 1275 (5th Cir. 1976)	93
<u>United States v. Henry,</u> 447 U.S. 264 (1980)	97
<u>Way v. State,</u> 760 So. 2d 903 (Fla. 2000)	53
<u>Wiggins v. Smith,</u> ___ U.S. ___ (2003)	80
<u>Williams v. Taylor,</u> 529 U.S. 362 (2000)	68
<u>Young v. State,</u> 739 So.2d 553 (Fla. 1999)	54
